Attachment E



NOTICE - ARCHIVED DOCUMENT EXEMPTION

The attached electronic files are exempt from compliance with ADA web accessibility requirements
pursuant to 28 C.F.R. 35.201(a) and (b). These files are considered preexisting conventional
electronic documents, retained exclusively for reference, research, or recordkeeping. No updates
of or changes to the documents in this section will occur. If you need assistance accessing any of

the documents in this section, please contact County of Monterey Public Works, Facilities and
Parks at 831-755-4800.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 162DB631-80B7-42CD-A3EF-0DDDD10F8CF6

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3A732F0D-74F9-4C2A-BCGAD-01059A12D348

AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
QUINCY ENGINEERING, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-144G4 between the
County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafier, “County™) and
Quincy Engineering, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?™) is hereby entered into between the
County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date
opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, County entered into Professional Setvices Agreement No. A~14464 with Quincy
Engineering, Inc, on July 29, 2019 (hereinaftor, “Agreement™) to provide on-call construction
management services (hereinafter, “services™) for various construction projects located in
Monterey County per Request for Qualifications (RFQ) #10709 through July 15, 2022, with the
option to extend the Agreement for two (2) additional one (1) year period(s) for an amount not to
exceed $750,000; and

WHEREAS, provisions of the Agreement require an update; and
WHEREAS, the County has a continued need for services; and

WHIEREAS, additional time is necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide the
services required by the County; and ‘

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to update provisions and to extend the tetm
for one (1) additional year to July 15, 2023 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow
CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by
this Amendment No. 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1, Amend the first sentence of Section 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from July 16, 2019 to July 15, 2023, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

2. Amend Section 11, “Non-Discrimination”, to read as follows:

During the performance of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR, and its subcontractors, shall
not unlawfully discriminate against any person because of race, religious creed, colot, sex,
national origin, ancestry, physical disabilily, mental disability, medical condition, marital
status, age (over 40), sexual orientation, or any other characteristic set forth in California
Government code § 12940(a), either in CONTRACTOR’s employment practices or in the

Page 1 of 4

Amendment No. 1 to Professicnal Services Agreement No. A-14464
Quincy Engloeering, Inc.

On-Call Construction Managemment Services (RFQ # 10709)
Department of Public Works, Facilitios and Parks

Term: July 16, 2019 to July 15,2023

Not to Exoeed: $750,000



DocuSign Envelope ID: 152DB631-8087-42CD-A3EF-0DDDD10F8CF&

DocuSign Envelope [13: 3A732F0D-74F9-4C2A-BC4AD-01050AT2D345

furnishing of services to recipients. CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the evaluation and
treatment of its employees and applicants for employment and all persons receiving and
requesting services are free of such discrimination. CONTRACTOR and any
subcontractor shall, in the performance of this Agreement, fully comply with all federal,
state, and local laws and regulations which prohibit discrimination, The provision of
services primarily or exclusively to such target population as may be designated in this
Agreement shall not be deemed to be prohibited discrimination.

Amend Agreement to add Section 16, “Compliance with Applicable Laws”, as follows:

16.01 CONTRACTOR shall keep itself informed of and in compliance with all federal,
state and local laws, ordinances, regulations, and orders including but not limited to all
state and federal tax laws that may affect in any manner the Project or the performance of
the Services or those engaged to perform Services under this Agreement as well as any
privacy laws including, if applicable, Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act
(HIPAA). CONTRACTOR shall procure all permits and licenses, pay all charges and fees,
and give all notices required by law in the performance of the Services.

16,02 CONTRACTOR shall report immediately to County’s Contracts/Purchasing Officer,
in writing, any discrepancy or inconsistency it discovers in the laws, ordinances,
regulations, orders, and/or guidelines in relation to the Project of the performance of the
Services.

16.03 All documentation prepared by CONTRACTOR shall provide for a completed
project that conforms to all applicable codes, rules, regulations, and guidelines that are in
force at the time such documentation is prepared.

Amend Agreement to add Section 17, “Consent to Use of Electronic Signatures”, as
follows:

17.01 The parties to this Agreerent consent o the use of electronic signatures via
DocuSign to oxocute this Agreement. The parties understand and agree that the legality of
electronic signatutes is governoed by state and federal law, 15 USC Section 7001 ef seq.;
California Government Code Section 16.5; and, California Civil Code Section 1633.1 et
seq. Pursnant to said state and federal law as may be amended from time to time, the parties
to this Agreement hereby authenticate and execute this Agreement, and any and all Exhibits
1o this Agreement, with their respective electronic signatures, including any and all scanned
signatutes in portable document format (PDF).

17.02 Counterparts. The parties to this Agreement understand and agree that this
Agreement can be exccuted in two (2) or more counterparts and transmitted electronically
via facsimile transmission or by dolivery of a scanned counterpart in PDF via email
transmittal,

Page 2 of 4

Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Ageeetnent No, A-14464
Quincy Engineoting, Ing,

On-Call Constroction Management Setvices (RFQ # 10709)
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Patks

Term: July 16, 2019 to July 15, 2023

Not to Exceed: $750,000



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 1520B631-80B7-42CD-A3EF-0DDDD10F8CF6

DocuSIgn Envelope |D: 3A732F0D-74F8-4C2A-BC4D-01060A12D345

17.03 Form: Delivery by E-Mail or Facsimile, Executed counterpatts of this Agreement
may be delivered by facsimile transmission or by delivery of a scanned counterpart in PDF

by e-mail transmittal, in either case with delivery confirmed, On such confirmed delivery,
the signatures in the facsimile or PDF data file shall be deemed to have the same foree and
effect as if the manually signed countetpart or counterparts had been delivered to the other
patty in person,

5. Amend the first paragraph of Section B.2, Contractor’s Billing Procedures, of Exhibit A —
Scope of Services/Payment Provisions of the Agreement, to read as follews:

Invoices under this Agreement shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in accordance
with Section 6, Payment Conditions, of the Agreement. All invoices shall reference the
Multi-Year Agreement (MYA) number (MYA#3200*4615), Project name and associated
Delivery Order number, and an original hardcopy sha!l be sent to the following address or

via email to PWFP-Financg-AP({@co.montersy.ca.us:

County of Monterey
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks (PWFP) — Finance Division
1441 Schilling Place, South 2™ Floor
Salinas, California 93901-4527

Auy questions pertaining to invoices under this Agreement shall be difccted to the PWFP
— Finance Division at (831) 7554800 or via email to: PWFP-Finance-
AP(@co.monterey.ca.us.

6. In all places within the Agreement, any reference to Resource Management Agency (RMA)
or RMA - Public Works, Parks & Facilities is hereby replaced with Department of Public
‘Works, Facilities and Parks.

7. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, including all Exhibits thereto, shall
remain unchanged and in full force.

8. This Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement,

9. The recitals to this Amendment No. | are incorporated into thc Agreement and this
Amendment No. 1.

Page 3 of4

Amendment No. 1 to Profegsional Services Agreement No. A-14464
Quincy Englueering, Inc.

On-Chall Construction Management Services (REQ # 10709)
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks

Tetrm: July 16, 2019 to July 15, 2023

Not to Exceed: $750,000


https://AP@co.monterey.ca.us
https://PWFP-Financ,-AP@co.monterey.ca.us

DocuSign Envelope ID: 152DB631-80B7-42CD-A3EF-0DDDD10F8CF6

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3A732F0D-74F9-4C2A-BC4D-01060A12D345

IN WITNESS WHEREOFR, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. [ to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below,

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
DocuSigned by:
By: EMELL(MM!AL _ Quincy Engineering, Inc.
7a741937Andomtracts/Purchasing Officer Contractor’s Business Nante
Doou8ipned by:
Date: 6/27/2022 | 10:03 AM PDT BE
soclHeAaBNE@E Chaly, Fresident or Vice President)
Its: Mark L. Reno, Vice President
Approved as to Form
Office of the County Counsel (Print Name and Title)

Leslie 3. Girard, County Counsel

DocuSigned by:

Date: 6/15/2022 | 5:49 AM PDT

1033826717442, Mary Grace Perty DocuSlgned by:
Deputy County Counsel BY: S(! %m I Gob if&m
serbuimAe Seeretaty, Asst, Secretary, CIFO,
g —Jreagurer or Asst, Tregsuver)
Date: 6/24/2022 | 5:16 PM PDT
Its: Shawn Goodpaster, Secretary
(Print Name and Title)

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions

DosuSlgned by: Date: 6/15/2022 | 8:10 AM PDT
By: émt_éﬂwm N

pasaderecioeye Auditor/Controller

Date: 6/15/2022 | 1:35 Py PDT

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisious
Oftice of the County Counsel
Leslie J. Girard, County Counyel

DoouSigned by: . . . X
By.l ) Approved as BOS approved prior indemnification language
2/,\|:U|:nggg]443(‘paﬂle.ue P. Mancuso
Risk Manager
Date: 6/15/2022 | 10:28 AM PDT
’
*INSTRUCTIONS: [ ACTOR is a corp inoliding noz-profit oorporations, tho full logal name of (o sorporation shall be set forth above together with
tho signatwea of two (2) specified offioers per Califunia Corporations Codo Section 313, IfCONTRACTOR is n Limited Linbility Coxporation (LL.C), the full Iogal
name of the LL.C shall be set fortl above togeller with the 1 of twa (%) gers. I CONTRACTOR is a pavteorship, the full logal nne of the parthesship

shall be set forth ubave together with the signature of u parinor who has aufhority to oxetuto this Agreement on behalf of the pmtuorsbip. If CONTRACTOR is
conltacting fn an Individual eapacity, the fudividual shall set forth the name of the bysiness, if any, and shall perscnnlly sign the Agrecmont or Amendinent to saitl
Agraoment,

Page 4 of 4

Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-14464
Quincy Enginesring, Inc,

On-Call Construction Management Services (RFQ # 10709)
Depattment of Public Works, Facilities and Patks

Term; July 16, 2019 to July 15, 2023

Not to Exceed: $750,000





